

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
IOWA AUDITOR OF STATE ROB SAND, JOHN MCCORMALLY, and
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR OF STATE,
Defendants-Appellees.

No. 23-0201

FINAL BRIEF OF KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE, INC.

Appeal to the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Hon. Robert Hanson, District Judge

Case No. EQCE087052

Alan R. Ostergren
President and Chief Counsel
THE KIRKWOOD INSTITUTE, INC.
500 Locust Street, Suite 199
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 207-0134
alan.ostergren@kirkwoodinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 6

Routing Statement..... 8

Statement of the Case 9

 Nature of the Case.....9

 Course of Proceedings.....9

Statement of the Facts 10

Argument 21

I. A governmental body must show that it complied with its obligations under Iowa Code Chapter 22 within a reasonable time. The Auditor failed to turn over a complete email chain for 216 days, but the district court said only an intentional refusal to produce was actionable and there was no time limit for production of records. Should the district court’s grant of summary judgment to the Auditor be reversed?..... 21

 A. A governmental body must respond to a request for records under Iowa Code Chapter 22 within a reasonable time. 21

 B. The Auditor’s production of the McCormally/Belin email chain in discovery does not moot the claim.25

II. The law requires the Auditor to keep confidential “information received during the course of any audit or examination...” The communications sought here were emails with a blogger and a reporter—private individuals beyond the Auditor’s authority. Did the district court err by treating these communications as confidential? 27

III. The law permits a governmental entity to withhold a communication from someone outside of government when disclosure would discourage such communications, but it must release the basic facts about alleged law breaking unless that disclosure would endanger someone’s safety. The Auditor claimed this exemption permitted it to entirely withhold an email chain, but he didn’t show how it applied. Should the district court have required disclosure? 32

Conclusion 35

Request for Oral Submission 35

Certificate of Compliance..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Iowa Code § 11.1(1)(b).....	29
Iowa Code § 11.2(1).....	28
Iowa Code § 11.41(1)	29
Iowa Code § 11.41(3)	29
Iowa Code § 11.42	27, 28
Iowa Code § 11.6	28
Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	26
Iowa Code § 22.10(2)	32
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(b).....	22
Iowa Code § 22.2(1)	22
Iowa Code § 22.7(18)	32
Iowa Code § 22.7(18)(a).....	33
Iowa Code § 22.7(18)(b).....	33
Iowa Code § 22.7(18)(c).....	33
Iowa Code § 23.5(1).....	25

Cases

<i>Albaugh v. The Reserve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 676, 683 (Iowa 2019).....	29
<i>Belin v. Reynolds</i> , 989 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2023).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Dickey v. Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Bd.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2020)	26
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444, n.6 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021)	25
<i>Lakeside Casino v. Blue</i> , 743 N.W.2d 169, 174 (Iowa 2007)	29
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856, 862 (Iowa 2012).....	21, 27, 32
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24, 27-28 (Iowa 2005)	21, 27, 32
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540, 553 (Iowa 2021)	34
<i>Sand v. An Unnamed Local Gov’t Risk Pool</i> , 988 N.W. 2d 705, 708-09 (Iowa 2023)	28, 30, 31
<i>Sand v. Doe</i> , 959 N.W.2d 99, 108-09 (Iowa 2021)	30
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Col. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793, 800 (Iowa 2019)	21, 27, 32

State v. Hahn, 961 N.W.2d 370, 372 (Iowa 2021)23
Vaccaro v. Polk Cnty, 983 N.W.2d 54, 60 (Iowa 2022)..... 31

Other Authorities

Audit Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed.) 161 28
